• An adverse foreign exchange impact of $23m, including that from the
hedge associated with reinsurance recoveries in respect of the New
Zealand earthquakes in FY11, which are held by the offshore captive in
Singapore.  An equivalent positive effect, of $24m, was recorded in FY15.

Excluding timing effects connected to implementation of the Berkshire
Hathaway quota share and the inception of the asbestos reinsurance
arrangement, the average yield was broadly consistent with that recorded in
FY15.

The portfolio continues to be aligned with the average weighted duration of
the Group’s claims liability.  At 30 June 2016, this had reduced to
approximately two to three years (FY15: three to four years), following the
transfer of assets associated with the asbestos portfolio, which was subject
to a reinsurance arrangement in 2H16.

Investment returns on shareholders’ funds were restricted by the relatively
flat performance of equity markets, both domestic and offshore, in FY16.
The broader Australian index (S&P ASX200 Accumulation) delivered a
positive return of 0.6% over the year ended 30 June 2016.

+1% -1%

A$m A$m

Equity market values:

Australian equities 4 (4)

International equities 7 (7)

Total equity market sensitivity 11 (11)

Interest rates:

Assets backing technical provisions (196) 212

Assets backing shareholders' funds (32) 33

Total interest rate sensitivity (228) 245

INVESTMENT SENSITIVITIES (NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX)

AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

Change in Assumption

INVESTMENT INCOME 1H15 2H15 1H16 2H16 FY15 FY16

A$m A$m A$m A$m A$m A$m

Technical reserves 427 135 174 289 562 463

Shareholders' funds 137 86 38 59 223 97

Total investment income 564 221 212 348 785 560

Strong return on technical
reserves

Lower shareholders’ funds
return owing to relatively
flat equity markets

IAG FY16 INVESTOR REPORT  70

13. BALANCE SHEET & CAPITAL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

• Strong balance sheet and regulatory capital position at
30 June 2016
• PCA multiple of 1.72 vs. benchmark of 1.4-1.6
• CET1 multiple of 1.06 vs. benchmark of 0.9-1.1

• $300m off-market buy-back announced, with expected
completion in October 2016

• Increase in full year dividend policy payout range, to 60-
80% of cash earnings

• Capital mix in line with targeted range – debt and hybrids
36.8% of total tangible capitalisation

• NZ$350m convertible note offering completed in June
2016

• S&P ‘AA-’ rating of core operating subsidiaries reaffirmed
in March 2016

Regulatory Capital

BALANCE SHEET

IAG’s total assets at 30 June 2016 were $30,030m compared to $30,263m at
31 December 2015.  The small decrease includes the net effect of: